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Mapping/matching dispute lodged with TAFE Industrial 
Relations 
Members need to be aware the CPSU NSW has notified TAFE that pursuant to Clause 8.5 of the TAFE 
Commission Administrative, Support and Related Employees Enterprise Agreement 2019 (EA), the parties 
are now in dispute. 

The dispute concerns the provision of relevant information pursuant to the EA consultation clauses 11.2.3 
and 11.6.1. 

Essentially, it is unclear the precise application of the methodology TAFE has used to determine 
employees’ eligibility to be “mapped”. The ultimate matching outcomes remain unclear to the CPSU NSW. 

The parties will meet this week. If the matter does not resolve the CPSU NSW has the option of bringing 
the matter to the Fair Work Commission. 

What we need from members 

Many employees’ duties and responsibilities have morphed and changed over time, meaning the position 
description (PD) under which some staff were originally employed does not accurately reflect their current 
duties/tasks/responsibilities. This means you may not have been matched to a new role in the new 
structure, when you should have been. If you believe you should have been matched to a role in the new 
structure, then please follow the review page in your consultation letter and submit a PD addendum. If the 
outcome is not in your favour, then contact the CPSU NSW Member Support Centre on 1300 772 679. 

The same principal as above applies to employees who have been undertaking higher-graded duties 
which should map to a role above their current grade. For example, there have been a number of TWL3 
security officers who have been undertaking duties which should match to the new TWL4 
Facilities/Security roles. However, TAFE did not recognise these higher-graded duties merely because 
they are not written down on the original, out-of-date PD. Clause 23 of the EA requires TAFE to conduct a 
review of employees’ classification of work where this is in dispute. Last week we made a handful of such 
requests for review. The CPSU NSW will be overseeing the process for each review. Please get in touch 
for advice. 

It is wholly unfair that affected staff who are not matched to a role at steps 1/2 will need to compete with 
the rest of TAFE as per the current Step 3 of the Change Management Plans (CMP) for both SSB and 
FM&L.  

Impacted, non-matched staff should not have to face the additional stressor of having to compete with 
other staff whose jobs are not affected. As such TAFE needs to hear your feedback. So we suggest 
strongly that impacted/non-matched members follow the feedback page and submit to TAFE that it needs 
to insert an additional step in the placement process (section 10.2 of the CMP) so that they have the 
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opportunity to apply for and be recruited into any unfilled roles from steps 1/2, prior to it being opened up to 
all of TAFE. 

Not a member of the CPSU NSW?  

Join the union HERE. 

Join the Rebuild Our TAFE campaign HERE.  

Contact the CPSU NSW 

Matthew Drake-Brockman Industrial Officer 
mdrake-brockman@psa.asn.au   

Shane Jobberns Organiser 
sjobberns@psa.asn.au  

Delegates  

Southern Region 

Wollongong 
Regina Kimmich  
regina.kimmich@tafensw.edu.au  

Brad Cowie  
brad.cowie1@tafensw.edu.au  

Karline Lindsell  
karline.lindsell@tafensw.edu.au  

Leeton 
Nicholas Wright 
nicholas.wright61@tafensw.edu.au    

Wagga Wagga 
Dave Prowse  
david.prowse1@tafensw.edu.au   

West Region 

Parkes 
Leanne Riley Leanne.Riley2@tafensw.edu.au  

Dubbo 
Suzie McMartin 
suzanne.mcmartin1@tafensw.edu.au 

North Region 

Gosford 
Gale Iseppi Gale.Iseppi@tafensw.edu.au  

Newcastle 
Helen Crooks helen.crooks@tafensw.edu.au  

Tighes Hill 
Liz Garlick liz.garlick1@tafensw.edu.au  

Hamilton 
Stephen O’Brien stephen.obrien@tafensw.edu.au  

Cessnock 
Walter Upson walter.upson1@tafensw.edu.au  

Coffs Harbour 
Brook Down brook.down1@tafensw.edu.au  

Port Macquarie 
Marc Fearby marc.fearby@tafensw.edu.au  
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Wollongbar 
Paul Dennis paul.dennis6@tafensw.edu.au  

Sydney Region 

Ultimo 
Simon Gray simon.gray@tafensw.edu.au  

Jeff Bar-David  
Jeffrey.Barr-David2@tafensw.edu.au  

Janaka Biyanwila 
sumithra.biyanwila@tafensw.edu.au  

Frank Dunn  
frank.dunn@tafensw.edu.au  

St Leonards 
Joe Harris joe.harris@tafensw.edu.au  

Hornsby 
Patrick Kiss patrick.l.kiss@tafensw.edu.au  

Western Sydney Region 

Campbelltown  
Tracey Doyle TRACEY.DOYLE@tafensw.edu.au  

Thomas Bank Tom.Bank@tafensw.edu.au  

Richmond 
Dannii Sabharwal 
bhavna.sabharwal@tafensw.edu.au  

Blue Mountains 
Glenda Pryor glenda.pryor@tafensw.edu.au  

Strathfield 
Isabella Ramirra 
isabella.ramirra1@tafensw.edu.au  

TAFE Digital 

Scott O’Brien scott.obrien26@tafensw.edu.au 
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